

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS
October 2020

FOI NO: FOI 059

Date Received: 1 October 2020

Question:

For questions 2-5, please provide the same data for 2018/19 if at all possible – many thanks. If this is not possible please still send original.

FOI request – Continuing Healthcare packages of care – 10th October 2018

1. Please supply the name, job title, email address and telephone number of the Commissioner with responsibility for commissioning Complex Care packages, for adults (aged 18-64) with complex physical or neurological disabilities.
2. Please provide the total number of adults receiving Continuing Healthcare (CHC) funded packages of care;
 - a. At year-end 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19
 - b. New placements during the year 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19
3. Please provide the total number of adults with the following conditions receiving CHC funded packages of care in 2017/18 and 2018/19 – at year-end and new placements during the year. If data not available for 2017/18, please provide 2016/17 data;
 - a. Acquired brain injury (ABI)
 - b. Stroke
 - c. Huntington’s Disease
 - d. Multiple sclerosis
 - e. Spinal injury
 - f. Other neurological conditions e.g. Pick’s disease, Korsakoff’s syndrome, muscular dystrophy, Parkinson’s disease, motor neurone disease (MND) – please state which conditions are included in your response
4. How many of those adults (in question 3) are cared for in Care Home and Hospital settings?
 - a. Acquired brain injury (ABI)
 - b. Stroke
 - c. Huntington’s Disease
 - d. Multiple sclerosis
 - e. Spinal injury
 - f. Other neurological conditions e.g. Pick’s disease, Korsakoff’s syndrome, muscular dystrophy, Parkinson’s disease, motor neurone disease (MND) – please state which conditions are included in your response
5. Please provide the total expenditure on CHC funded packages of care for financial years 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19, and the CHC expenditure on Care Home and Hospital placements over the same period. If expenditure for 2017/18 is not yet available, please provide projected expenditure.

6. Please provide the list of providers that received this funding.
7. What is the highest rate paid per week for a Complex Care (CHC funded) placement?
8. What is the lowest rate paid per week for a Complex Care (CHC funded) placement?
9. What is the highest rate paid per week for a Complex Care (CHC funded) placement for:
 - a. a. Acquired brain injury (ABI)
 - b. b. Stroke
 - c. c. Huntington's Disease
 - d. d. Multiple sclerosis
 - e. e. Spinal injury
10. What is the lowest rate paid per week for a Complex Care (CHC funded) placement for:
 - a. Acquired brain injury (ABI)
 - b. Stroke
 - c. Huntington's Disease
 - d. Multiple sclerosis
 - e. Spinal injury

Response:

1. Please supply the name, job title, email address and telephone number of the Commissioner with responsibility for commissioning Complex Care packages, for adults (aged 18-64) with complex physical or neurological disabilities.
Eve Moroney - Service Lead eve.moroney@nhs.net 0161 762 1643
2. Please provide the total number of adults receiving Continuing Healthcare (CHC) funded packages of care;
 - a. At year-end 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19
 - b. New placements during the year 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19

2016/17 = 85 (aged 18-64)
2017/18 = 87 (aged 18-64)
2018/19 = 107 (aged 18-64)
3. Please provide the total number of adults with the following conditions receiving CHC funded packages of care in 2017/18 and 2018/19 – at year-end and new placements during the year. If data not available for 2017/18, please provide 2016/17 data;
 - a. a. Acquired brain injury (ABI)
 - b. b. Stroke
 - c. c. Huntington's Disease
 - d. d. Multiple sclerosis
 - e. e. Spinal injury
 - f. f. Other neurological conditions e.g. Pick's disease, Korsakoff's syndrome, muscular dystrophy, Parkinson's disease, motor neurone disease (MND) – please state which conditions are included in your response

CHC is not diagnosis led, therefore information cannot be provided as diagnosis data not throughout the periods requested.
4. How many of those adults (in question 3) are cared for in Care Home and Hospital settings?
 - a. a. Acquired brain injury (ABI)
 - b. b. Stroke
 - c. c. Huntington's Disease
 - d. d. Multiple sclerosis

- e. e. Spinal injury
- f. f. Other neurological conditions e.g. Pick's disease, Korsakoff's syndrome, muscular dystrophy, Parkinson's disease, motor neurone disease (MND) – please state which conditions are included in your response

Information not held as per answer to question 3.

5. Please provide the total expenditure on CHC funded packages of care for financial years 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19, and the CHC expenditure on Care Home and Hospital placements over the same period. If expenditure for 2017/18 is not yet available, please provide projected expenditure.

2016/17 = £3,139,552.60 (aged 18-64)

2017/18 = £3,120,362.10 (aged 18-64)

2018/19 = £4,275,387.50 (aged 18-64)

Please provide the list of providers that received this funding.

**Acorn Lodge - Failsworth
Active Assistance
Andrew Smith House
Angel Healthcare
Ansar Projects
Apollo Home Healthcare
Aspirations Care Limited
Bank House Nursing Home
Birtenshaw
Bluebird Care Agency
Bowerfield - Stockport
Brookvale
Burrswood House Nursing Home
Bury MBC
Cambeck (1:1)
Cambian Community Care
Cameron House Care Home
Care Assured (Keymen)
Care Connect
Carers Trust 4all (Crossroads)
Chadderton Total Care
Clore House - Prestwich
Complete Choice Care
Creative Support
Farnworth Care Home, Bolton
Fenton Mews
Francis House
Hazelwood Home Care
Home Instead
Hugh Myddleton House
I-care
Interserve
Leonard Cheshire (White Windows)
Lifeways - Whitwood Grange
Link Resource Centre
MacIntyre
Mayday (Keymen)
Millfield Care Home
Moor Park House - Preston**

Oak Lodge Nursing Home
Oakdene Day Care Centre
Orchid Care
Outreach
Persona
Piramid Care
The Priory - Elton Unit
Pulse
Redford Court (Rehab)
Regency Care Centre
Richmond House - Leigh
Rose Court Nursing Home
Routes Healthcare
Seeability
Thames House
The Priory Elton Unit
Thistle Green – Rochdale

7. What is the highest rate paid per week for a Complex Care (CHC funded) placement?
2016-17 = £4,700.00 (aged 18-64)
2017/18 = £4,906.83 (aged 18-64)
2018/19 = £6,342.00 (aged 18-64)
8. What is the lowest rate paid per week for a Complex Care (CHC funded) placement?
2016-17 = £14.50 (aged 18-64)
2017/18 = £52.64 (aged 18-64)
2018/19 = £52.68 (aged 18-64)
9. What is the highest rate paid per week for a Complex Care (CHC funded) placement for:
- a. Acquired brain injury (ABI)
 - b. Stroke
 - c. Huntington's Disease
 - d. Multiple sclerosis
 - e. Spinal injury
- Information not held as per answer to question 3.**
10. What is the lowest rate paid per week for a Complex Care (CHC funded) placement for:
- a. Acquired brain injury (ABI)
 - b. Stroke
 - c. Huntington's Disease
 - d. Multiple sclerosis
 - e. Spinal injury
- Information not held as per answer to question 3.**

FOI NO: FOI 060

Date Received: 1 October 2020

Request :

I would like to know if your CCG records data relating to the circumcision of male patients.
 I would like to know how many such circumcisions were carried out by your CCG in the years 2018 and 2019, or any similar time period for which records are readily available.
 If possible I would like to be provided with a breakdown of the ages of the patients at the time of

the procedure; either in the way in which this information is already recorded by yourselves, or alternatively in the following way:-

2018 - 2019

ages 0-5

ages 6-11

ages 12-17

ages 18+

(all age brackets inclusive)

I would also like a list of the hospitals or other similar facilities that your CCG has used for this procedure, including those outside the geographical area of your CCG and those in the private sector.

Response :

Sum of spells			age2	age			
provider site desc	visit	der activity mont	0-5	6-11	12-17	18+	Grand Total
BURNLEY GENERAL HOSPITAL	2018		0	0	1	1	2
	2019		0	1	0	2	3
BURNLEY GENERAL HOSPITAL Total			0	1	1	3	5
FAIRFIELD GENERAL HOSPITAL	2018		0	0	0	15	15
	2019		0	0	1	27	28
FAIRFIELD GENERAL HOSPITAL Total			0	0	1	42	43
MANCHESTER ROYAL INFIRMARY	2018		0	0	0	4	4
	2019		0	0	0	1	1
MANCHESTER ROYAL INFIRMARY Total			0	0	0	5	5
NORTH MANCHESTER GENERAL HOSPITAL	2018		0	0	0	8	8
	2019		0	0	0	12	12
NORTH MANCHESTER GENERAL HOSPITAL Total			0	0	0	20	20
OAKLANDS HOSPITAL	2019		0	0	0	3	3
OAKLANDS HOSPITAL Total			0	0	0	3	3
ROCHDALE INFIRMARY	2018		0	0	0	17	17
	2019		0	0	0	4	4
ROCHDALE INFIRMARY Total			0	0	0	21	21
ROYAL BOLTON HOSPITAL	2018		3	4	1	3	11
	2019		1	3	0	11	15
ROYAL BOLTON HOSPITAL Total			4	7	1	14	26
ROYAL MANCHESTER CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL	2018		1	3	4	0	8
	2019		1	5	0	0	6
ROYAL MANCHESTER CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL Total			2	8	4	0	14
ROYAL OLDHAM HOSPITAL	2018		1	2	2	0	5
	2019		1	0	3	0	4
ROYAL OLDHAM HOSPITAL Total			2	2	5	0	9
SALFORD ROYAL	2018		0	0	0	3	3
	2019		0	0	0	4	4
SALFORD ROYAL Total			0	0	0	7	7
THE CHRISTIE	2019		0	0	0	2	2
THE CHRISTIE Total			0	0	0	2	2
TRAFFORD GENERAL HOSPITAL	2018		0	0	0	1	1
TRAFFORD GENERAL HOSPITAL Total			0	0	0	1	1
UCH AT WESTMORLAND STREET	2018		0	0	0	1	1
UCH AT WESTMORLAND STREET Total			0	0	0	1	1
WYTHENSHAVE HOSPITAL	2018		1	0	0	0	1
	2019		1	0	0	0	1
WYTHENSHAVE HOSPITAL Total			2	0	0	0	2
Grand Total			10	18	12	119	159

FOI NO: FOI 061

Date Received: 2 October 2020

Request :

Please can you supply the below:

- The details of the individual or individuals responsible for the recruitment and or resourcing

of clinical staffing including doctors, nurses and AHPS within NHS Bury CCG

This may be the individual responsible for the direct recruitment, or the individual responsible for managing the relationships with the external agencies you are working with.

Please note, we are an NHS appointed framework agency and require this information to make sure we direct our correspondence to the right individual.

Please can you also provide:

- Contact name
- Job title
- Email address
- Direct dial contact numbers if available

Response :

The CCG does not generally recruit clinical personnel as it does not provide clinical services to patients.

FOI NO: FOI 062

Date Received: 7 October 2020

Request :

1. Please can you confirm if you commissioned any Minor Ailments services (also called "Care at the Chemist", "Think Pharmacy", Pharmacy First" or similar) from community pharmacy providers (either directly or through prime providers/secondary commissioning models) during the financial year 2017/18.
2. If so, please provide details of each community pharmacy commissioned to provide the service, including (for each pharmacy individually, identified by 'F-code') the number of treatment incidents/consultations undertaken.
3. Please could you also provide details of the formulary, or permitted medication that could be supplied and reimbursed.

Please provide all relevant data for the financial year April 1 2017 – March 31 2018. Please provide this information electronically, preferably in a Microsoft Excel file format. If your CCG has merged or otherwise changed its geography, please provide any data available.

Response:

1. Please can you confirm if you commissioned any Minor Ailments services (also called "Care at the Chemist", "Think Pharmacy", Pharmacy First" or similar) from community pharmacy providers (either directly or through prime providers/secondary commissioning models) during the financial year 2017/18.

Yes

2. If so, please provide details of each community pharmacy commissioned to provide the service, including (for each pharmacy individually, identified by 'F-code') the number of treatment incidents/consultations undertaken.


ODS code	Number of consultations Apr 17- Mar 18
----------	--

FVE59	939
FN818	629
FJF90	305
FQH82	297
FXY55	259
FEF96	250
FV462	221
FVP03	187
FKT67	182
FKQ27	178
FPC99	155
FG228	154
FC336	153
FQT51	139
FA676	125
FHH46	124
FEQ61	120
FL854	110
FEV43	109
FNJ54	99
FET61	91
FEA97	66
FQQ45	53
FAL15	51
FF638	50
FV813	46
FA064	40
FT852	29

FK326	28
FDD67	24
FMT05	20
FXF65	17
FTG05	11
FJG88	9
FC102	8
FWL39	5
FNQ25	5
FAC54	5
FTR17	5
FTH16	4
FMF78	3
FTF16	3
FQW68	3
FPH97	3
FM564	3
FNP14	2
FC610	2
FXT50	2
FVK46	2
FX385	1
FTW72	1
FXC18	1
FAQ56	1
FQH15	1
FPD79	1
FFV44	1

	FX319	1
	FRT42	1
	FXR98	1
	FGR18	1
	FQH46	1

3. Please could you also provide details of the formulary, or permitted medication that could be supplied and reimbursed.

 Formulary Generic - Brand updated.pdf

FOI NO: FOI 063	Date Received: 15 October 2020
<p>Request :</p> <p>I am seeking to receive information regarding the Tier 3 Weight Management service that is available to your patients.</p> <p>Could I request answers to the below questions:</p> <p>What is the name of the Tier 3 Weight Management Service available to your patients?</p> <p>Do you commission the Tier 3 Weight Management Service?</p> <p>If not, who does?</p> <p>What number of patients have been referred to this service in the last 12 months of available data?</p>	
<p>Response :</p> <p>What is the name of the Tier 3 Weight Management Service available to your patients? Morelife</p> <p>Do you commission the Tier 3 Weight Management Service? Yes</p> <p>If not, who does?</p> <p>What number of patients have been referred to this service in the last 12 months of available data? 119 (Oct 2019 - end Sept 2020)</p>	

FOI NO: FOI 064	Date Received: 15 October 2020
------------------------	---------------------------------------

Request :

1. Since 1 November 2018, how many Individual Funding Requests have you received regarding unlicensed Cannabis-Based Products for Medicinal Use (CBPMs)?
 - a. If possible, please provide the therapeutic indication for the IFRs received e.g. chronic pain
2. Of the total number of Individual Funding Requests, how many Individual Funding Requests for unlicensed CBPMs has the CCG declined? Please provide any details as to the reason/s behind declining the requests.
3. Of the total number of Individual Funding Requests, how many Individual Funding Requests for unlicensed CBPMs has the CCG accepted? Please provide any details of the Individual Funding Requests accepted where possible, including the cost of reimbursement.
 - a. If possible, please provide the therapeutic indication for the IFRs received e.g. chronic pain
4. From which budget is the CCG funding the Individual Funding Requests that have been approved, and for how long has the funding been agreed?

Response :

1. Since 1 November 2018, how many Individual Funding Requests have you received regarding unlicensed Cannabis-Based Products for Medicinal Use (CBPMs)?
 - a) If possible, please provide the therapeutic indication for the IFRs received e.g. chronic pain
None
2. Of the total number of Individual Funding Requests, how many Individual Funding Requests for unlicensed CBPMs has the CCG declined? Please provide any details as to the reason/s behind declining the requests.
N/A
3. Of the total number of Individual Funding Requests, how many Individual Funding Requests for unlicensed CBPMs has the CCG accepted? Please provide any details of the Individual Funding Requests accepted where possible, including the cost of reimbursement.
 - a) If possible, please provide the therapeutic indication for the IFRs received e.g. chronic pain
N/A
4. From which budget is the CCG funding the Individual Funding Requests that have been approved, and for how long has the funding been agreed?
N/A

FOI NO: FOI 065	Date Received: 15 October 2020
------------------------	---------------------------------------

Request :

(COSMHAD, often referred to as **dual diagnosis**).

1. Details of the approach/treatment pathway for COSMHAD treatment that you commission or provide – particularly whether you commission or provide treatment specifically for COSMHD
2. Details of any other COSMHAD services you are aware of operating within your area

The name and contact details of the COSMHAD/Dual diagnosis lead in your area

Response :

1. Details of the approach/treatment pathway for COSMHAD treatment that you commission or provide – particularly whether you commission or provide treatment specifically for COSMHD
NHS Bury CCG does not routinely commission COSMHAD services. Any COSMHD treatment request received via the Effective Use of Resource panel is considered based on individual needs.
2. Details of any other COSMHAD services you are aware of operating within your area
Local substance misuse services within Bury do work collaboratively with local mental health services to support individuals with dual diagnosis– however these links are informal and there is no specific COSMHAD pathway commissioned.
3. The name and contact details of the COSMHAD/Dual diagnosis lead in your area
The CCG does not have a COSMHAD/Dual diagnosis lead. However, the responsibilities sit with Jon Hobday, Consultant in Public Health, Bury Council at j.hobday@bury.gov.uk.

FOI NO: FOI 066

Date Received: 15 October 2020

Request :

Could I please request a list of the current General Practitioners with Extended Roles for Dermatology and also GPs with special interests in Dermatology.

Could you please provide:

GP number

First Name

Last Name

Name of GP Surgeries or clinics they are currently practicing at

GP Surgery Code

GP Surgery postcode if NHS code is not available

Response :

This is not information that the CCG collates and therefore not available.

FOI NO: FOI 067	Date Received: 20 October 2020
<p>Request :</p> <p>I am currently undertaking a research project on CCG's policies regarding variation in patients to lose weight and / or stop smoking prior to undertaking hip or knee surgery. I was unable to find any information on your website or via a google search so, I was wondering if you would be able to either direct me to where I could the information via a link or attachment or provide the information directly through email.</p>	
<p>Response :</p> <p>We do not have any policies or guidelines relating to variation in patients to lose weight and / or stop smoking prior to undertaking hip or knee surgery. However, each hospital trust may have its own clinical criteria for set procedures/surgeries, you would need to contact the hospital trusts directly for more information.</p>	

FOI NO: FOI 068	Date Received: 20 October 2020
<p>Request :</p> <p>Under the provisions of the Freedom of Information legislation, could you please answer the following questions regarding the provision of General Practice Extended Access in your area.</p> <p>The information specifically requested is:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Please provide details of any General Practice Extended Access contracts put out to tender by your CCG in the last five years, including the winner of those contracts 2. Who are the current provider(s) of General Practice Extended Access in your area? 3. What is the name of the Senior Responsible Officer at the provider(s) of General Practice Extended Access in your area? 3. What is the address of any site(s) where General Practice Extended Access occurs in your area? 4. What is the telephone number of the site(s)? 5. What is the website URL for the provider(s)? 	
<p>Response :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Please provide details of any General Practice Extended Access contracts put out to tender by your CCG in the last five years, including the winner of those contracts <p>No tender process has taken place around Extended Hours Access in the last 5 years. It is and has been commissioned from General Practice for a number of years, currently as a requirement as part of the Primary Care Network Directed Enhanced Service, and previously through stand alone Directed Enhanced Service arrangement.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 2. Who are the current provider(s) of General Practice Extended Access in your area? <p>Please see below spreadsheet:</p>	



EHA Coverage.xlsx

3. What is the name of the Senior Responsible Officer at the provider(s) of General Practice Extended Access in your area?

There is no defined SRO.

4. What is the address of any site(s) where General Practice Extended Access occurs in your area?

Included in above spreadsheet.

5. What is the telephone number of the site(s)?

Included in above spreadsheet.

6. What is the website URL for the provider(s)?

All practices have their own websites.

FOI NO: FOI 069	Date Received: 30 October 2020
-------------------------------	--

Request :

1. Service user surveys or any polls, surveys or questionnaires surrounding end of life care in our borough, regionally or nationally

Response :

1. Service user surveys or any polls, surveys or questionnaires surrounding end of life care in our borough, regionally or nationally

NHS Bury CCG haven't conducted any surveys for Palliative and End of Life Care services within recent years. Surveys may be used locally to influence local service redesign however it's likely these would be developed and distributed specifically by providers of services, either Salford Royal Community Foundation Trust or Bury Hospice to influence their service delivery and therefore these are not held by NHS Bury CCG.

The Bury locality is currently undertaking work across Palliative and End of Life services to improve outcomes for users of these services. The method being used for this to generate insight is, via case studies and lessons learnt, experienced based design, having a panel of users with lived experience that can influence and contribute to ongoing conversations.

Healthwatch have also supported this piece of work through collating previous experiences from local people.